## FORT ORD REUSE AUTHORITY

Resolution of Appreciation and Commendation

## Mayor Sandra Koffman

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED by the Fort Ord Reuse Authority ("FORA") Board ("FORA") of Directors on November 8, 2002, that:

WHEREAS, Sandy Koffman has served the Northern Monterey Bay Community as Mayor of the City of Pacific Grove since 1994; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Koffman was a founding member of the Fort Ord Reuse Authority, serving seven years on the Board of Directors, supporting the regional reuse objectives; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Koffman demonstrated expertise with sensitive design corridors through close examination of the issues, coupled with leadership in establishing consensus on guidelines; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Koffman managed to add an air of cosmopolitan sophistication and gentile humor to the drudgery of military base reuse; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Koffman supported and initiated actions that maintained a sense of fairness and equal treatment in reuse activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Fort Ord Reuse Authority Board of Directors expresses its sincerest appreciation for Mayor Koffman's many extraordinary contributions to the reuse of the former Fort Ord and to the citizens of the Monterey Bay region, wishing you every success in your ongoing and future endeavors.

Jim Perrine, Chair

Resolution 02-13